
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

29 December 2015

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 7 January 2016 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors M G Allan (Chairman), R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
B W Keimach, C E D Mair, R A H McAuley, Mrs S Rawlins and A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative
District Councillor J Summers, District Councils Representative





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2015 5 - 6

4 Independent Advisor's Report 
(To consider a report which provides a market commentary on the 
current state of global investment markets)

7 - 10

5 Pension Administration Report 
(To consider the quarterly report by the pension administrator, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund)

11 - 20

6 Pension Fund Update Report 
(To consider a report which updates the Committee on Fund matters 
over the quarter ending 30th September 2015 and any current 
issues)

21 - 32

7 Investment Management Report 
(To consider a report which covers the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, over the period from 1st July to 
30th September 2015)

33 - 58

8 Pension Fund Policies - Code of Conduct and Conflict of 
Interest Policy and Reporting Breaches Procedure 
(To consider a report which presents two policies for the Pensions 
Committee to adopt, the Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest 
Policy and the Reporting Breaches Procedure)

59 - 82

9 TPR's Code of Practice 
(To consider a report which presents a checklist for the Pensions 
Regulator's (TPR) Code of Practice, and highlights how the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund meets the requirement)

83 - 186

10 LGPS Asset Pooling 
(To consider a report which updates the Committee on the 
Government's requirements on pooling LGPS assets, following the 
publication of the pooling criteria and investment regulations 
consultation on 25th November 2015.  In addition, it details the 
preferred pooling route for the Lincolnshire Pension Fund)

187 - 194



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
10 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, C E D Mair, 
Mrs S Rawlins and A H Turner MBE JP;

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative);

Officers in attendance:- David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Jo Ray (Pension 
Fund Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine Wilman (Democratic 
Services Officer);

Also in attendance:- Peter Jones (Independent Advisor), Paul Potter (Investment 
Consultant);

30    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R A H McAuley, District 
Councillor J Summers and Mr J Grant.

31    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor.

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

32    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
10 DECEMBER 2015

33    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED:

That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that if they were present there could be a disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.

34    MANAGER PRESENTATION - SCHRODER INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
- GLOBAL EQUITIES

Consideration was given to a report which introduced a presentation from Schroder 
Investment Management, who managed an active portfolio of Global Equities for the 
Fund.  The presentation provided details of the performance of the portfolio.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation be noted.

35    MANAGER PRESENTATION - COLUMBIA THREADNEEDLE - GLOBAL 
EQUITIES

Consideration was given to a report which introduced a presentation from Columbia 
Threadneedle, who managed an active portfolio of Global Equities for the Fund.

The presentation provided a summary of the portfolio's performance.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation be noted.

36    MANAGER PRESENTATION - NEPTUNE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT - 
GLOBAL EQUITIES

The Committee considered a report which introduced a presentation from Neptune 
Investment Management who managed an active portfolio of Global Equities for the 
Fund.  The presentation provided a summary of the portfolio's performance.

Following a discussion, the Committee requested that a visit to the office of Neptune 
Investment Management be arranged in the New Year.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation be noted.

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm



Page 1

:  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 07 January 2016
Subject: Independent Advisor's Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Advisor on the current state of global investment markets.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note the report.

Background

INVESTMENT COMMENTARY

January 2016

Another lacklustre year for markets in 2015.

For the second year running, global markets have shown little price change over 
the twelve months.  Obviously there have been fluctuations, notably in equities in 
August and in December.  And there are exceptions to this generality – emerging 
markets have had a poor year and commercial property worldwide has performed 
well.  Commodity prices, notably oil, have fallen sharply, dragging down the share 
prices of oil and mining companies.  The high yield bonds of such companies have 
been poor performers over credit worthiness worries.

Short term interest rates

The US Federal Reserve (“the Fed”) finally announced an interest rate rise of 
0.25% in mid December.  Economically, this was probably not very significant 
though it carried important psychological implications, which will probably not 
become fully apparent until well into the first quarter of 2016.  Key is how far and 
fast are future such increases.  Accompanying the announcement of the December 
rate increase, Janet Yellen, the chair of the Fed, emphasised that future increases 
will be gradual and “economic data dependent” to use the market jargon.  She also 



Page 2

said that the Fed did not intend
[...]
round

1.0 Performance and Benchmarking

1.1 WYPF uses workflow processes developed internally to organise their daily 
work with target dates and performance measures built into the system. The 
performance measures ensure tasks are prioritised on a daily basis, 
however Team Managers have the flexibility to re-schedule work should 
time pressure demand.  

1.2 The table below shows the performance against key areas of work for the 
period 1 July 2015 to 30 November 2015 as measured against both the 
local indicators and the national CIPFA benchmarks.  

WORKTYPE TOTAL_C
ASES

TARGET_
DAYS

TARGET_MET_
CASES

MINIUM_TA
RGET

TARGET_
MET

PERCENT PERCENT
New starter set up 50 5 28 85 56.00
Transfer In Quote 135 10 109 85 80.74
Transfer In Payment 9 10 8 85 88.89



Page 2

Received
Deferred Benefits Set Up 
on Leaving

2317 10 1124 85 67.51

Refund Quote 983 10 890 85 90.54
Refund Payment 412 5 380 85 92.23
Transfer Out Quote 245 10 152 85 62.04
Transfer Out Payment 18 10 12 85 66.67
Pension Estimate 2120 10 580 85 27.36
Pension Set Up – Payment 
of Lump Sum

811 3 753 85 92.85

Deferred Benefits Into 
Payment – Payment of 
Lump Sum

607 3 566 85 93.25

Death in Service – Payment 
of Death Grant

6 5 6 85 100

Death of a Pensioner – 
Payment of Death Grant

34 5 29 85 85.29

Payment of Beneficiary 
Pension

234 5 225 85 96.15

Potential Spouse Pension 
Enquiry

17 20 16 85 94.12

Initial letter acknowledging 
death of 
active/deferred/pensioner 
member

611 5 576 85 94.27

1.3 It was reported at the last Pensions Committee that performance was 
affected for a number of reasons, namely:

a) Missing or partial data
b) Lack of images
a. Extensive staff training required for LPF staff to learn the Civica 

pensions administration system.
c) Converting Mouchel’s processes to WYPF processes.
d) Resources focused on ensuring pensioners got paid.

The effects of this will continue to be felt for the rest of the year.

1.5 Some cases have again exceeded the target days as ex
[...]
e estimated development of the 
funding position from 31st March 2013 to 30th September 2015, for the Fund.

 
1.2 As the graph below shows, the funding level at the latest formal valuation 

was 71.5%.  As at 30th September 2015 the funding level has decreased to 
66.4%.  



Page 2

Change in funding level since last valuation

71.5%
66.4%

52.2% 48.0%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

31 Mar 13 30 Jun 13 30 Sep 13 31 Dec 13 31 Mar 14 30 Jun 14 30 Sep 14 31 Dec 14 31 Mar 15 30 Jun 15 30 Sep 15

Fu
nd

in
g 

le
ve

l

Ongoing funding basis Gilts funding basis

1.3 As shown below, the deficit in real money has increased from £597m to 
£843m between the period 31st March 2013 and 30th September 2015.  This 
is largely as a result of a decrease in bond yields, and subsequent discount 
rate, which places a higher value on the Fund's liabilities.  This has been 
offset by a decrease in inflation.

What's happened since last valuation?
        

 (1,000)  (800)  (600)  (400)  (200)  -  200

(597)

(81)

15

(188)

7

(843)

Surplus/deficit - £m

Actuarial gains/(losses)

Overall effect

Surplus/(deficit) as at 31 March 2013

Surplus/(deficit) as at 30 September 2015

Interest on surplus/deficit

Excess return on assets

Change in yields & inflation

Contributions (less benefits accruing)

                        
1.4 In the period since 30th June 2015, the funding level has decreased from 

71% to 66.4% as a result of a further decrease in bond yields.



Page 3

2. Fund Performance & Asset Allocation

2.1 The Fund decreased in value by £56.8m during the quarter from £1,714m to 
£1,657.2m, as the chart below shows.  The Fund was overweight to cash and 
property and underweight equities and alternatives.

Asset Class Q3 2015 
£

Q2 2015 
£

Asset 
Allocation 

%

Strategic Asset 
Allocation % Difference 

%

UK Equities 325.6 342.2 19.6 20.0 (0.4)
Global Equities 662.7 693.2 40.0 40.0 0.0
Alternatives 246.6 253.6 14.9 15.0 (0.1)
Property 197.1 197.4 11.9 11.5 0.4
Fixed
[...]
sed to a neutral weight at the end of August to reflect 
improving valuations. Lastly, they remain conservatively positioned on commodities 
as certain sectors are vulnerable to oversupply and a stronger USD.

Hymans Robertson View

Hymans feel the recent performance has been disappointing and will be 
undertaking a review of the manager and their rating in the fourth quarter of 2015. 

Risk Control

Portfolio volatility since inception is 3.87% within the guidelines specified by the 
mandate.



Page 25

Conclusion

Over the quarter the Fund has produced a negative return of -3.64% which is 
behind the benchmark.  

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Nick Rouse, who can be contacted on 01522 553641 or 
nick.rouse@lincolnshire.gov.uk.





Page 1

:  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 07 January 2016

Subject: Pension Fund Policies - Code of Conduct and Conflict 
of Interest Policy and Reporting Breaches Procedure 

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This paper presents two policies for the Pensions Committeee to adopt, the 
Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy and the Reporting Breaches 
Procedure.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee adopt
 
1) the Pension Fund Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy, and

2) the Pension Fund Reporting Breaches Procedure

Background

1. The newly created Pension Board adopted a Code of Conduct and Conflict 
of Interest Policy and a procedure for reporting breaches to the Pensions 
Regulator at their first meeting in July, as required within guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State.  Following discussion at the Pensions Committee 
meeting held on 8th October, it was agreed that it would be best pract
[...]
hese requirements are not met.  When determining whether the legal 
requirements have been met, a court or tribunal must take any relevant 
provisions of a code of practice into account.

3. The code is structured as a reference for scheme managers (the 
administering authority) and pension boards to use to inform their actions in 
four core areas of scheme governance and administration: governing your 
scheme, managing risks, administration and resolving issues. 

4. Each core section includes practical guidance to help scheme managers 
and pension boards to discharge their legal duties. The regulator recognises 
that there may be alternative and justifiable actions or approaches that 



Page 2

scheme managers or pension boards may wish to adopt, provided these 
meet the minimum legal requirements.  The language of the code identifies 
what is a legal requirement and what is guidance:

Must – in the code the term ‘must’ is used where there is a legal 
requirement. 

Should – in the code the term ‘should’ is used to refer to practical 
guidance and the standards expected by the regulator. 

5. To assist in identifying how the Lincolnshire Pension Fund measures 
against the Code of Practice, a checklist has been drawn up and is attached 
at Appendix A.  The Pension Board considered the checklist at their October 
meeting, and it has now been brought to the Committee for their 
consideration.

6. The summary dashboard on p3 of the checklist shows the RAG rating for 
each of the TPR's requirements.  As can be seen there are three areas 
where the rating is red.  These are:

a. G8 – Maintaining contributions - Is there a satisfactory process in 
place to assess the materiality of any payment failures and ensure 
that those which are material are reported to the Regulator within a 
reasonable period?  Existing spreadsheets in place identify late 
payment. However, current process does not consider significance of 
failures and whether they should be reported.  Part of current review 
to develop process.

b. I8 – IDRP - Does the Administering Authority regularly assess the 
effectiveness of its arrangements?  Not currently reported to PC. 
WYPF asked to include IDRP update in quarterly report.

c. I9 – IDRP - Does the Administering Authority regularly assess the 
effectiveness where employers carry out a stage one process?  Not 
currently reported to PC. WYPF asked to include IDRP update in 
quarterly report.

Conclusion

7. The Lincolnshire Pension Fund now falls under the regulation of the 
Pension's Regulator, and must look to comply with the TPR's Code of 
Practice no. 14, for public service pension schemes.  The checklist attached 
assists the Scheme Manager Board in understanding the requirements of 
the Code and identifying how the Lincolnshire Pension Fund meets those 
requirements.



Page 3

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix A TPR Code of Practice Checklist
Appendix B TPR Code of Practice no.14

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk.





1

The Pension Regulator’s and Scheme Advisory Board Compliance Checklist

Date of Completion -   _________
Contents
Introduction 1
Key 2
Summary Results Dashboard 3
A – Reporting Duties 4
B – Knowledge and Understanding 5
C – Conflicts of interest 8
D – Publishing information about schemes 11
E – Managing risk and internal controls 12
F – Maintaining accurate member data 15
G – Maintaining contributions 20
H – Providing information to members and others 23
I – Internal dispute resolution 26
J – Reporting breaches of the law 28
K – Scheme Advisory Board – Guidance on the creation and operation of Local Pension Boards 30

Introduction
This document outlines how Lincolnshire County Co
[...]
lly 
always on time.
Bi-monthly meeting between 
WYPF and LCC to consider 
any concerns.
Late payers referred to 
Pension Fund Manager for 
intervention when required. 

Ongoing April 
2015

System currently being 
reviewed following 
transition to WYPF, move 
to Agresso and insourcing 
of contribution monitoring.

G5 Do the Administering 
Authority’s processes 
include managing overdue 
contributions in line with 
TPR's suggested 
approach?

For main scheme 
contributions, monitoring
spreadsheet maintained by 
LCC. Identification and 
escalation process, currently 
under review.
Prudential automatically 
notify the scheme manager
if any AVC payments are 
received late from
employers.

Ongoing April 
2015

System currently being 
reviewed following 
transition to WYPF, move 
to Agresso and insourcing 
of contribution monitoring.

G6 Does the Fund maintain a 
record of any investigations 
and communications with 
employers?

Information is collated in 
individual records relating to
each employer.  Information 
is available on the historic 
monitoring spreadsheets.
WYPF's system stores 
email and letter
communications with 
employers

Ongoing April 
2015

G7 Do employers provide 
sufficient information to 
monitor contributions
and is this in accordance 
with the LGPS regulations?

Current ongoing issues with 
some employers not 
providing sufficient 
information, following 
changes to service 
providers, systems and 
processes.
This has been escalated to 
the Council.
Year-end returns have been 
received from the
majority of employers to 
verify the information, and
queries responded to, to 
enable reconciliation of
member contributions with 

Ongoing April 
2015

Current year end returns 
outstanding from LCC and 
academies managed by 
Serco.



22

service.
G8 Is there a satisfactory 

process in place to assess 
the materiality of any 
payment failures and 
ensure that those which are 
material are reported to the 
Regulator within a
reasonable period?

Existing 
[...]
ions Committee
Date: 07 January 2016
Subject: LGPS Asset Pooling 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This paper updates the Committee on the Government's requirements on 
pooling LGPS assets, following the publication of the pooling criteria and 
investment regulations consultation on 25th November 2015.  In addition, it 
details the preferred pooling route for the Lincolnshire Pension Fund.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee 
i)  note the report; 
ii)  agree the principles for pooling outlined at paragraph 1.7 in the report; and
iii)  delegate authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pensions 
Committee, to respond to the Government's consultation and pooling 
requirements.

Background

1 Asset Pooling

1.1 The Committee have been kept updated since the summer budget speech 
in July on the Governments desire to pool pension fund assets.  In his 
speech on the Comprehensive Spending Review on 25th November 2015, 
the Chancellor announced the release of the awaited consultation on 
pooling. Para 1.138 states: “The government will today publish guidance for 
pooling Local Government Pension Scheme Fund assets into up to 6 British 
Wealth Funds, containing at least £25 billion of Scheme assets each. The 
government is now inviting administering authorities to come forward with 
their proposals for new pooled structures in line with the guidance to 
significantly reduce costs while maintaining overall investment performance, 
with the wider ambition of matching the infrastructure investment levels of 
the top global pension funds”. 



Page 2

1.2 The Committee was emailed the criteria and consultation documents on 9th 
December, along with a briefing note form the Fund's consultant, Hymans 
Robertson.

1.3 The criteria for pooling assets, and not subject to consultation, are:

 
a) Achieve the benefits of scale – up to 6 asset pools of £25bn or more. 

Given that the Lo
[...]
equire the Fund to 
develop a new investment strategy statement, or invest all or a portion of its 
assets in a particular way more closely adhering to the Criteria and 
Guidance.  Alternatively, it is suggested that the Secretary of State may 
personally intervene by executing a fund's investment functions, or by 
directing a third party to implement a fund's investment strategy.  This type 
of "backstop" legislation is often found when the government deregulates.

4 Recommendation for delegated authority

4.1 Given the timescale in which a response is required (by 19th February 2016), 
it is requested that authority is delegated to the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection, in consultation with Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Pensions Committee, to submit a response to the consultation on 
investment regulations and respond, either individually as a Fund or as part 
of a Pool, with a "suitable ambitious" proposal for asset pooling.  

Conclusion

5 The Government has published its long-awaited paper on asset pooling and 
updating the investment regulations.  The criteria for pooling have been 
announced, and funds are asked to submit "suitably ambitious" pooling 
proposals by 19th February, the same date that the consultation on the 
investment regulations closes.

6 Delegation of authority is requested to allow the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection, in consultation with Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Pensions Committee, to prepare and submit the responses required.

  

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required



Page 7

n/a

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2015
	4 Independent Advisor's Report
	5 Pension Administration Report
	item 5 - app.A Lincolnsh

Minutes of the meeting


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, R A H McAuley 
and A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative)

Also in attendance: Roger Buttery (LGPS Pensions Board), Peter Jones 
(Independent Advisor)

Officers in attendance:- Caroline Blackburn (Technical and Development Manager, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Jo Ray 
(Pension Fund Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine Wilman 
(Democratic Services Officer)

37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Rawlins and Mr J Grant (Small 
Scheduled Body Representative).

38    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest as a member of the Upper 
Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member of the Pension Fund.

Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District Councillor.

39    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes from the meeting held on 10 December 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 JANUARY 2016

40    INDEPENDENT ADVISOR'S REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided a market commentary by the 
Committee's Independent Advisor on the current state of global investment markets 
and the following points were noted:

 Saudi Arabia had announced an austerity plan in the New Year which included 
the introduction of VAT;

 Economic growth rates could be rising to 4% into 2017;
 The Chinese market was jittery, however central bankers would continue to 

support it;
 Market expectations were that the Dollar would strengthen in the coming 

months.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

41    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered the quarterly report from the pensions administrator, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), which updated Members on current 
administration issues.

Caroline Blackburn, Technical and Development Manager at WYPF took the 
Committee through the report and the following points were noted:

 Performance figures against key areas of work for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 
November 2015 were considered.  Performance had been measured against 
both the local indicators and the national CIPFA benchmarks.  Six out of 16 
areas had not met the 85% minimum target, which had been caused by a 
ripple effect from taking over the admin of Lincolnshire pension administration 
from Mouchel;

 Of the six, 'Pension Estimates' had the lowest score by far, at 27% and 
Members questioned why this was.  It was explained that as councils had 
been making more redundancies of late, there had been more requests for 
pension estimates than usual.  This was coupled with the Fund's largest 
employer (LCC) not being forthcoming with information.  Officers ensured 
Members that LCC's payroll provider Serco, had improved considerably in 
recent months and that the figure would improve;

 The issues with Serco were part of a wider problem.  The Council's Executive 
was aware of it as well as the Value for Money and Audit Committees and the 
Recovery Board;

 96% of annual benefits statements had been sent out.  The remaining 4% 
were delayed due to late or missing information from employers;

 The cost per member may increase slightly as the backlog was cleared from 
the late supply of information from LCC.  Efficiencies had already started to 
come through also.



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

7 JANUARY 2016

In conclusion, it was noted that issues and initial problems were improving as the 
partnership progressed.

RESOLVED

That the presentation and report be noted.

42    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on Fund matters 
over the quarter ending 30 September 2015 and any current issues.

The Pension Fund Manager and Councillor N I Jackson had attended the Annual 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum Conference (LAPFF) and the Committee was 
updated on the issues discussed.

There were several risks that needed to be added to the risk register during this busy 
period.  The Pension Fund Manager would circulate an update on the risk register 
with the monthly letter.  Any risk of a corporate nature would be picked up in the 
wider risk reporting.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

43    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Committee considered a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 July to 30 September 2015.

The funding level at the latest formal valuation was 71.5%.  As at 30 September 
2015, the funding level had decreased to 66.4%.

There had been one change to the Hymans Robertson manager ratings during the 
quarter with Schroders being moved from 'On Watch' to 'Retain'.

Neptune had presented to the Committee in December 2015 and had explained their 
poor performance during the quarter.  The representatives from Neptune had pointed 
out that they had no style bias and had an unconstrained approach to stock selection.  
The Committee accepted that this approach might make them more volatile in 
performance.  However, Hymans Robertson were reviewing the performance of 
Neptune and the Investment Manager would keep the Committee updated.

The Committee discussed F&C and whether they had the right selection of 
managers.  This selection had not changed since the Committee had appointed 
them.  F&C were currently on a 'retain' rating from Hymans, who would be reviewing 
them in the near future.
 



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 JANUARY 2016

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the performance of the Fund had no 
impact on individual pensioners.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

44    PENSION FUND POLICIES - CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICT OF 
INTEREST POLICY AND REPORTING BREACHES PROCEDURE

Consideration was given to a report which presented two policies for the Committee 
to adopt.  The two policies had originally been written for the LGPS Pension Board, 
who had adopted them at their first meeting and it was suggested that the Pensions 
Committee adopt them also.

Officers reported that the Code of Conduct Policy was similar to the Councillor Code 
of Conduct and Members of the Committee would be asked to sign a Code of 
Conduct Policy.  

Negligence was included in the Reporting Breaches Policy however any known 
negligence ought to be reported to Officers as a matter of course.

Discussion took place about paragraph 1.3 in the Conflict of Interest Policy and 
whether Councillors were acting in the 'public interest' or in the interests of the Fund.  
Officers confirmed that in the context of the policy, 'public interest' was correct.

One Member, however, felt they would find it difficult to sign with this particular 
wording included and the recommendation to adopt the Lincolnshire Pension Fund 
Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy was put to a vote.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Pension Fund Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy be 
adopted;

2. That the Pension Fund Reporting Breaches Procedure be adopted.

45    TPR'S CODE OF PRACTICE

Consideration was given to a report which presented a checklist for The Pensions 
Regulator's Code of Practice and highlighted how the Lincolnshire Pension Fund met 
the requirements.

The Summary Dashboard in the checklist showed 3 areas where the RAG rating was 
red which were:



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

7 JANUARY 2016

G8 – Maintaining Contributions – Is there a satisfactory process in place to assess 
the materiality of any payment failures and ensure that those which are material are 
reported to the Regulator within a reasonable period;

I8 – IDRP – Does the administering authority regularly assess the effectiveness of its 
arrangements; and 

I9 – IDRP – Does the administering authority regularly assess the effectiveness 
where employers carry out a stage one process.

Officers discussed what was being done to improve these areas and ensured 
Members that The Pensions Regulator was not expecting the Fund to have perfect 
performance, but hoped that any issues would be rectified promptly.

The checklist would become a standard quarterly item on the agenda.

RESOLVED

That the report and checklist be noted.

46    LGPS ASSET POOLING

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the 
Government's requirements on pooling LGPS assets following the publication of the 
Pooling Criteria and Investment Regulations consultation on 25 November 2015.  In 
addition, the report provided details of the preferred pooling route for the Lincolnshire 
Pension Fund.

The pooling of LGPS assets had never been done before and therefore, this was a 
totally new concept.

During consideration of the item, the following points were noted:

 One of the criteria was to increase the capability and capacity to invest in 
infrastructure.  The current allocation across the LGPS was 1-2%.  The 
Committee felt that if there were good investment opportunities,  funds would 
invest more;

 Once pooled, overseeing investment managers would no longer be a specific 
role for the Committee, but dealt with by the pool as a collective.  This would 
include appointing and removing managers;

 There may be an option to keep some assets outside of the pool; for example 
direct property;

 Each pool would have a shareholder board made up of one representative 
from each Fund.  That representative  would be selected by the Fund's 
Committee;

 Officers would still be required to do the day to day management of the 
Pension Fund;

 It was essential that the Fund joined a pool that suited their principles and 
beliefs – a "like-minded" pool, before a pool was chosen for them;



6
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 JANUARY 2016

 Funds had begun to come together with neighbours or comparative funds to 
make pools.  The Pension Funds Manager provided details of the current 
pooling options and which of the forming pools would be a suitable match for 
Lincolnshire;

 All members of the pool would have an equal voice within it;
 Internal investment management reduces investment costs.  Any internal 

management would be done within the pool, rather than within an individual 
fund.

The Pensions Manager took the Committee through the potential pools (detailed in 
the report), which were already forming, that Lincolnshire could join.  It was felt that 
the 'Border to Coast Pensions' pool was most suitable for our Fund.  Existing pool 
members East Riding and South Yorkshire had successful internal management 
teams. 

The Committee were in agreement that this was the best pool for the Fund to be in.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the principles for pooling, outlined in paragraph 1.7 of the report, be 
agreed;

3. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pensions 
Committee, to respond to the Government's consultation and pooling 
requirements;

4. That the Lincolnshire Pension Fund work with the Border to Coast Pensions 
pool be agreed.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm


